Maine law.
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PUBLIC LAWS 

OF THI\ 

S TAT E 0 F M A IN E, 

1846. 



MINORS.-COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 159 

exhibit under oath to the legislature of the disbUl'sements, expendi- CHAP, 166. 
d · 1 . "1 d Annual exhibit tures an reCeIpts upon t leIr respective ral roa s. of trensurer. 

SECT. 4. All acts und purts of acts 116retofore passed providing I~~onsistent pro· 
VISiOns repealed. 

for the taxing of the track of any rail road or the land on which 
tbe same is constmcted, as real estate, are hereby repealed. 

[Approved Apl'il7, 1845.] 

AN ACT concerning controcts made by minors. 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House if Repl'esentat'ives in 

Legislature assembled, as follows: 
No action that may be brought after the passage of this act, shall Actionsagainst 

b .. d . d I '1 minors. e ma1l1ta1l1e agamst any person UI)()n a contract ma e w 11 e a 
minor, unless the same is ratified in writing, signed by the party to 
be charged by said contract, after ani ving at the age of twenty-one 
years, or by some person thereto by him lawfully authorized: 'Pro- Proviso. 
vided that this act shall not apply to, or affect any contract made 
by a minor for necessaries, or to contracts for real estate of which 
a minor has received and retained the title. 

[Approl)ed Apl'il7, 1845.] 

AN AOT additional to an act, entitled" an act additional to an act establishing the connt)' of 
Franklin." 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

All officers within and for the county of Franklin, baving au- Office,:" may . 

h . . . db"l I 11 b l' d commit anI' pm· t onty to commit any pnsoner 01' e tor to JUI , S 1a e aut 10rlze ?n.er or debtor to 
JaIl III Ihe COUIl~ 

and required for the term of two years from and after the passage ties of Kennebec 
of this act, to commit such prisoner or debtor to the jail in the 
counties of Kennebec and Somerset, in the same manner as they 
are now authorized and required to commit the same to the jail in 

and Somerset. 

the county of Somerset. And the keepers thereof are hereby re- Keeper,s obliged 
to receIVe them. 

qui red to receive and detain in tbeir custody all sLlch prisoners and 
debtors; and all persons so committed to jail, in either of tbe coun­
ties of Kennebec or Somerset from the county of FJ'anklin, shall 
be entitled to the same rights and privileges as though they lived or Rights and prlvi. 

h d h . h . hi' d r 'd A d leges of prison. a t ell' omes In t e county \'1 lere commItte as alOresal. n ers. 



160 REVISED S'I' A'I'U'I'ES. 

CHAP, 168. it is hereby required and made tbe duty of all magistrates and civil 
Duties of magis- ffi . I . f S d IT b . I t lrates and civil 0 eel's 111 t Ie countIes 0 omerset an . ,,-el1ne ec respectIve y, 0 
officers in the d f' I d d' I' . d 
counties of Som- 0 and perJOl'm al acts an ntleS re at1l1g to such prIsoners an 
erset and Kenne- .. 
bec. debtors as they are authonzed and requIred by law to do and per-

form for other prisoners aDd debtors arrested or committed witbin 

their respective counties: zn'ovided, however, that the county of 
Franklin shall be liable to pay to the respective counties of Kenne­

bec ancl Somerset all expense or damage wbich mayor shall arise 

Proviso. or accrue from such commitments; and provided, also, tbat this 

act shall not continue in force from and after the time when a jail 
shall have been erected in said county of Franldin and prepared 
for the reception of prisoners, and the sheriff of said county of 

Franklin shall have been notified of that fact by the county com­

missioners. 

[Approved Apl'il7, 1845.] 

AN AC'l' additional to the one hundred and thirty-eighth chupter of the revised slRlutes. 

Be it enacted by the Senate ancl House of Representatives in 
Legislature assernblecl, as follows: 

ApPI.i~ntionfor The provisions of the thirteenth section of the one hundred and 
prOVlfHons 0 sec. 

13, ell. 138 R. s., thirty eight c1mpter of the revised statutes shall alJl)ly to all reports 
relnt1ve to reports ' 
of ,'eferees. of references carried by exceptions from tbe district court to the 

supreme judicial comt, whether made by referees appointed by the 

district court, or by referees under a submission before a justice; 

and in either case when any such report is before the supreme judi­
clal court on exceptions, said court shall have all the discretionary 

power to accept, reject, or re-commit, according to the equity of 

the case, that is possessed by the district court; so tbat the opinion, 
direction, ruling 01' judgment of the district court in accepting, re­

jecting or recommitting the report of referees shall be deemed mat­

ter of law, so far as to be subject upon exceptions thereto, to revision 

in the supreme judicial court. 

[Approved April 7, 1845.] 


